

No. 24-269

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LYDIA OLSON, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF OWNER-OPERATOR
INDEPENDENT DRIVERS
ASSOCIATION, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PAUL D. CULLEN, JR.

Counsel of Record

CHARLES R. STINSON

THE CULLEN LAW FIRM, PLLC

1101 Thirtieth Street NW,

Suite 500

Washington, DC 20007

(202) 944-8600

paul@cullenlaw.com

Counsel for Owner-Operator

Independent Drivers

Association, Inc.

October 10, 2024

333274



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
BACKGROUND	4
I. The business-to-business exemption’s requirements conflict with federal trucking rules applicable to interstate operations	4
II. The district court decided OOIDA’s claims before the Ninth Circuit issued its en banc decision	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. Equal protection claims subject to rational basis review are entitled to careful, individual consideration at the pleadings stage and beyond.....	8
A. Legal distinctions that undermine or contradict a law’s claimed purpose are “irrational” for equal protection purposes.....	9

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. The vacated Ninth Circuit panel opinion properly held that AB 5’s treatment of app workers undermined the law’s claimed purpose	11
C. OOIDA’s challenge highlights additional exemptions that contradict AB 5’s claimed purposes of remedying worker misclassification in California	11
II. The minority approach, as demonstrated by the Ninth Circuit’s <i>en banc</i> decision, erodes the rational basis standard by empowering courts to ignore the challenged law’s actual context	13
A. The Ninth Circuit’s <i>en banc</i> decision allows courts to ignore plausible allegations before giving claimants the opportunity to demonstrate that a law in fact contradicts the extra-complaint justifications	14
B. This Court should grant the Petition and affirm that economic legal distinctions that contradict their claimed justifications do not survive rational basis review	16
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Andrews v. City of Mentor</i> , 11 F.4th 462 (6th Cir. 2021)	15
<i>Cal. Trucking Ass’n v. Bonta</i> , No. 3:18-CV-02458-BEN-DEB, 2024 WL 1249554 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 15, 2024)	1
<i>Children’s Seashore House v. Waldman</i> , 197 F.3d 654 (3d Cir. 1999)	15
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	9, 10
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976)	8
<i>Diaz v. Brewer</i> , 656 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	14
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	9
<i>Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 794 (1976)	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Merrifield v. Lockyer</i> , 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008)	8, 9, 10
<i>Olson v. California</i> , 104 F.4th 66 (9th Cir. 2024).....	6, 7, 14
<i>Olson v. California</i> , 62 F.4th 1206 (9th Cir. 2023).....	6, 11
<i>Royster Guano Co. v. Virginia</i> , 253 U.S. 412 (1920).....	14
<i>S.G. Borello & Sons, Inc. v. Dep’t of Indus. Rel.</i> , 769 P.2d 399 (Cal. 1989).....	4
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	8
<i>W. & S. Life Ins. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization of California</i> , 451 U.S. 648 (1981).....	9
 Statutes	
49 U.S.C. § 13501	12
49 U.S.C. § 14102	5, 12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Cal. Lab. Code § 2775(b)(1)	2, 3, 12
Cal. Lab. Code § 2775(b)(1)(B)	12
Cal. Lab. Code § 2776(a)	12
Cal. Lab. Code § 2776(a)(1)	3, 4, 5
Cal. Lab. Code § 2776(a)(7)	5
Cal. Lab. Code § 2776(a)(8)	5
 Regulations & Rules	
49 C.F.R. § 376.12(c)(1)	5
49 C.F.R. Part 376	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	6, 7, 8, 9, 14, 15, 16, 17
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2	1
 Other Authorities	
Victor Marrero, <i>Mission to Dismiss: A Dismissal of Rule 12(b)(6) & the Retirement of Twombly/Iqbal</i> , 40 Cardozo L. Rev. 1 (2018)	15
